


 

 

1An unmodified opinion is sometimes referred to as a “clean” opinion. It is one in which the auditor expresses 

an opinion that the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, an entity’s financial position, 

results of operations and cash flows in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Report Summary 

State of Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 

Financial Statements December 31, 2021 

 

 A financial statement audit of the State of Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust for Calendar Year 

ended December 31, 2021. 

  
This engagement was conducted in accordance with 29 Del. C. § 2722 (e)(7).  This section of Delaware Code 

specifies that “The (Plans Management) Board shall arrange for an annual financial audit of each of the Plans, 

which shall be provided annually to the General Assembly. The Board shall enter into a memorandum of 

understanding with the Auditor of Accounts regarding each such audit…”  

 

29 Del. C. § 2906, charges the Auditor of Accounts with the duty of conducting postaudits of all the financial 

transactions of all state agencies. 

 

The Plan was created by the State of Delaware General Assembly under State of Delaware Title 14, Chapter 34, 

pursuant to Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 529 to allow residents of Delaware and other states to make 

contributions to accounts established for the purpose of meeting qualified education expenses of designated 

beneficiaries of such accounts.   Account owners can choose among 36 portfolios, grouped based on strategies, 

including age-based, static, individual fund portfolios, and a bank deposit portfolio.   The objective of the audit is 

to provide reasonable assurance that the statements are free from material misstatement and accurately reported.   

 

For the year ended December 31, 2021 

• Approximately 6,000 individuals received a distribution from the Trust 

• Redemptions were $153 million 

• Fiduciary net position increased by $19 million primarily due to a net investment income of $53 million 

• Investment expenses were $3,772,644 

 

 

It is my pleasure to report this audit contains an unmodified opinion.1 

 

The results of tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 

under Government Auditing Standards.  
 

The State of Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust Financial Statements December 31, 2021, can be 

found on our website: Click Here 

 

For any questions regarding the attached report, please contact OAOA_Comms@delaware.gov.   

 

  

Why This Engagement? 

What Was Found? 

What Was Performed? 

file:///C:/Users/Connor.Perry/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/YKUWQFBL/auditor.delaware.gov
mailto:OAOA_Comms@delaware.gov
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR S REPORT 
 
 
 
 
August 26, 2022 
 
 
 
 
State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 
Dover, Delaware 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan 
Trust, Dover, Delaware, which comprise the statement of fiduciary net position as of December 31, 2021, 
and the related statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the year then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the fiduciary 
net position of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust, Dover, Delaware, as of December 31, 
2021, and the changes in fiduciary net position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America ( GAAS ) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further des
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan 
Trust and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
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State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

The Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust s management is responsible for the preparation and fair 
presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Delaware Qualified Tuition 
Savings Plan Trust nue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued. 

Auditor s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor  report that 
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
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State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 
 
 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 and 5 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 

 The 
statements of fiduciary net position by portfolio and statement of changes in fiduciary net position by 
portfolio are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. 
 
The statement of fiduciary net position by portfolio and statement of changes in fiduciary net position by 
portfolio are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  Such information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the statement of fiduciary net position by 
portfolio and statement of changes in fiduciary net position by portfolio are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 26, 
2022, on our consideration of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
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State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 
 
 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not 
to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 
 
 
 
BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP 
Wilmington, Delaware 
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This discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings 
Plan Trust ( Trust
December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019.  
statements, which follow this section. 
 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

 Fiduciary net position increased by $19 million during 2021 from $730 million at December 31, 
2020 to $749 million at December 31, 2021.  This increase was primarily due to a net 
investment income of $53 million.  Fiduciary net position increased by $44 million during 2020 
from $686 million at December 31, 2019 to $730 million at December 31, 2020.  This increase 
was primarily due to a net investment income of $69 million. 
 

 Subscriptions were $119 million, $120 million, and $243 million for the years ended December 
31, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively. 
 

 Net investment income decreased to a gain of $53 million in 2021 from a gain of $69 million 
in 2020.  Net investment income was a gain of $94 million in 2019.  Fluctuations in income are 
primarily due to fluctuations in the financial market from year to year. 
 

 Redemptions were $153 million, $145 million, and $277 million for the years ended 
December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively.  The increase in 2021 is primarily due to 
increased amount of individuals receiving distributions.  Fluctuations in the amount of 
redemptions from year to year are otherwise due to changes in the number of participants 
and beneficiaries receiving eligible distributions as well as the size of their account balances. 
There were approximately 6,000, 5,300, and 5,500 individuals who received a distribution 
from the Trust during the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively. 
 

 Investment expenses were $3,772,644, $3,574,564, and $1,751,894 for the years ended 
December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively.  Fluctuations generally relate to 
fluctuations in investment balances since fees are charged as a percentage of assets. 

 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This financial report consists of the statement of fiduciary net position and the statement of changes in 
fiduciary net position.  These statements provide information about the financial position and activities 
of the Trust as a whole.  The notes to financial statements provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the financial statements. 
 
The following analysis focuses on fiduciary net position (Table 1) and changes in fiduciary net position 
(Table 2): 
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Table 1 
Fiduciary Net Position 

 
  2021  2020  2019 

       
Total Assets  $757,474,459  $737,647,934  $694,767,369 
Total Liabilities  8,720,558  7,873,847  8,846,705 
       
Net Position  $748,753,901  $729,774,087  $685,920,664 
 
 
Investments make up more than 99 percent of total net position and consist of 36 investment portfolios 
in 2021, 2020, and 2019, each of which is invested in one or more underlying mutual funds.  Net 
position represents cumulative contributions from participants plus net increases/decreases from 
investment earnings less redemptions and expenses.  Liabilities consist of payables for securities 
purchased, payables for reinvestment of net investment income, and payables for accrued expenses. 
 
 

Table 2 
Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

 
  2021  2020  2019 

       
Total Additions  $172,800,148  $189,692,562  $337,450,755 
Total Deductions  153,820,334  145,839,139  277,765,064 
       
Change in Net Position  $  18,979,814  $  43,853,423  $  59,685,691 
 
 
Financial Contact 
 

  If you have questions about the report or 
need additional financial information, contact the State of Delaware Plans Management Board at 820 
Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware 19904-2464. 



 

ASSETS
Cash 1,422,907$      
Investments at fair value 747,649,460    

Receivable:
Capital shares 810,055           
Securities sold 7,204,286        
Accrued dividends 387,751           

8,402,092        

TOTAL ASSETS 757,474,459    

LIABILITIES
Capital shares payable 1,164,737        
Securities purchased payable 7,238,803        
Administrative and management fee payable 317,018           
TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,720,558        

NET POSITION 748,753,901$  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DELAWARE QUALIFIED TUITION SAVINGS PLAN TRUST
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021
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ADDITIONS
Subscriptions 119,436,030$   

Investment income:
Net increase in fair value of investments 24,425,765       
Interest and dividends 32,395,887       
Less:  investments expenses (3,772,644)        

Total Investment Income 53,049,008       

Other income 315,110            

TOTAL ADDITIONS 172,800,148     

DEDUCTIONS
Redemptions 153,453,617     
Administrative expenses 366,717            
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 153,820,334

CHANGE IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 18,979,814       

NET POSITION BEGINNING OF YEAR 729,774,087     

NET POSITION END OF YEAR 748,753,901$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

DELAWARE QUALIFIED TUITION SAVINGS PLAN TRUST

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
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NOTE 1  ORGANIZATION 
 
General 
 
The following description of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust ( Trust ) 
provides only general information.  Participants should refer to the Plan Fact Kit found at 
https://www.fidelity.com/go/529-delaware/overview and may also find additional information 
and details at https://treasurer.delaware.gov/education-savings-plan/. 
 
The Trust was established April 16, 1998 and restated March 6, 2018 by the Delaware Qualified 
Tuition Savings Board (subsequently changed to the Plans Management Board (  Board )), as 
trustees, to carry out the purposes of the Delaware College Investment Plan ( Plan ).  The 
Plan was created by the State of Delaware General Assembly under State of Delaware Title 14, 
Chapter 34, pursuant to Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 529 to allow residents of Delaware 
and other states to make contributions to accounts established for the purpose of meeting 
qualified education expenses of designated beneficiaries of such accounts.  The Board serves 
as a trustee of the Trust, administers the Plan, and is authorized to establish investment policies, 
select investment managers and the program manager, adopts regulations, and provides for 
the performance of other functions necessary for the operation of the Plan.  The Board is 
composed of 11 members, including the State Treasurer, Secretary of Finance, Director of Office 
of Management and Budget, Insurance Commissioner, Secretary of Education, two state 
employees designated by the Governor, and four public members. 
 
Account owners can choose among 36 portfolios, grouped based on strategies, including age-
based, static, individual fund portfolios, and a bank deposit portfolio.  Age-based portfolios are 
designed considerin iary is 
anticipated to start college.  Static portfolios have investment objectives with corresponding 
target class allocations that do not change over time.  Individual fund portfolios have the same 
investment objective as the underlying mutual fund in which they invest.  The bank deposit 
portfolio seeks the preservation of principal. 
 
These financial statements provide the combined financial results of the Fidelity-designed 
investment options ( Portfolios ) offered to account owners under the Plan.  The supplemental 
information provides the financial results of the individual Portfolios. 
 
Plan assets are held for the benefit of account owners and their designated beneficiaries in the 
Trust. 
 
Plan Administration 
 
Fidelity Management and Research Company LLC and Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC ( the 
Program Managers ) and the Board have entered into a management and administrative 
services agreement in which the Program Managers will provide services, including investment 
management services, in order to meet the administrative and investment obligations of the 
Trust. 
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NOTE 2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 
The Plan prepares its financial statements in conformity with applicable pronouncements of the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board ( GASB ).  inancial statements are 
prepared using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America applicable to special-purpose governments engaged in fiduciary activities.  Under this 
method of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when 
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and changes therein, and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Investment Valuation and Income Recognition 
 
Investment portfolios are reported at fair value.  Fair value is the price that should be received to 
sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date.  The portfolios are crafted as investment pools with individual 
underlying investment allocations based on the strategy of the portfolio. 
 
Investments in the underlying investments are valued each business day at the closing net asset 
value per share of each underlying investment determined as of the close of the New York Stock 
Exchange on the day of valuation.  Net realized and unrealized gains and losses are reported 
as net appreciation or depreciation in fair value of investments in the statements of changes in 
fiduciary net position.  Purchases and sales of underlying investment shares are recorded on a 
trade date basis.  Dividend income and any capital gain distributions are recorded on the ex-
dividend date as an accrual and are automatically reinvested in additional shares of the 
respective underlying investment. 
 
Cash 
 
Cash represents amounts deposited into a PNC account used to pay trust expenses. 
 
Subscriptions and Redemptions 
 
Subscriptions on the statements of changes in fiduciary net position include any contributions to 
the Trust made by account owners and any exchanges within the Trust that result in a 
reinvestment of assets.  Redemptions on the statements of changes in fiduciary net position 
include any withdrawals from the Trust made by account owners and any exchanges within the 
Trust that result in a reinvestment of assets. 
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NOTE 2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES BASIS OF ACCOUNTING  (  

 
Individuals that have properly executed a participation agreement with the Plan may establish 
an account to which cash contributions may be made, subject to certain account balance 
limitations.  Account owners may elect to invest their contributions in one or more portfolios, 
including age based portfolios, target risk portfolios, individual portfolios, and an interest-
bearing deposit account.  The age based portfolios allow account owners to choose a 
predetermined investment strategy based on the beneficiary s expected date of college 
enrollment.  Over time, assets will transition from a heavier weight in equities in earlier years to 
more conservative investments in fixed income securities and cash as the beneficiary 
approaches college enrollment.  The target risk portfolios seek to meet a specific investment 
goal and risk tolerance.  The risk profile of each target risk portfolio will be fixed over time.  The 
individual portfolios are structured for exposure to a single type of asset class. 
 
In addition to the various portfolios, account owners investing in age-based portfolios and target 
risk portfolios must select whether their portfolios will invest in Fidelity Funds, Fidelity Index Funds, 
and/or Fidelity Blend Funds.  Fidelity Funds invest in a variety of equity, fixed income, or money 
market funds that coincide with the portfoli stment objective.  Index mutual funds invest in 
stocks or bonds that make a portfolio constructed to match or track the components of a 
financial market index.  Fidelity Blend Funds invest in a combination of investments that 
coincide with the portfolio's investment objective and investments that match or track the 
components of a financial market index.  The Fidelity Blend Funds option is only available for 
age-based portfolios, while the Fidelity Funds and Fidelity Index Funds are available for both 
age-based portfolios and target risk portfolios. 
 
Contributions by a participant are evidenced through the issuance of units in a particular 
portfolio.  Although money contributed to the Plan is invested in portfolio options that hold 
mutual funds, the Plan units themselves are not direct investments in the mutual funds.  The units 
issued by the Trust are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), Fidelity, 
or the State of Delaware, nor have they been registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission or any state commission.  Although the account owners can direct the portfolio 
options in which their contributions are invested, they cannot direct the selection or allocation of 
the underlying investments comprising each portfolio option. 
 
Unit Valuation 
 

 
The net position value of a unit in a portfolio option is calculated daily based on the fair market 
value of the underlying investments, adjusted for the effects of such transactions as accrued 
administrative fees, contributions and withdrawal requests that have been approved but have 
not yet been processed, and investment income that has not been reinvested in the underlying 
investments.  The value of any individual account is determined by multiplying the number of 
units in a portfolio attributable to that account holder by the net position value per unit of that 
portfolio. 
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NOTE 2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES BASIS OF ACCOUNTING   
 
State of Delaware Title 14, Chapter 34, Subchapter 12 charges the Board with implementing 
and maintaining the Plan.  The Board has entered into a management and services agreement 
with Fidelity Management and Research Company LLC and Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC to 
provide administration, marketing services, and management services for the Plan. 

 
 
NOTE 3  INVESTMENTS 
 

The underlying investment allocations as of December 31, 2021, were as follows: 
 
 Units  Value 
    
Fidelity 500 Index       299,314  $  49,486,191 
Fidelity Cash Reserves 15,887,491  15,887,491 
Fidelity Global EX U.S. 2,001,643  30,144,744 
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury 358,737  4,003,518 
Fidelity Total Market Index 2,828,290  45,139,508 
Fidelity Series All-Sector Equity 240,460  2,861,474 
Fidelity Series Blue Chip Growth 308,050  5,067,423 
Fidelity Series Bond Index Fund 4,353,866  45,367,284 
Fidelity Series Canada 399,979  5,811,695 
Fidelity Series Commodity Strategy 2,140,454  8,754,457 
Fidelity Series Corporate Bond 48,071  529,262 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets 335,641  3,527,587 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt 248,771  2,256,353 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt Local Currency 79,873  754,001 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Opportunity 1,534,398  32,253,046 
Fidelity Series Floating Rate High Income 48,554  449,610 
Fidelity Series Global EX U.S. Index 466,868  7,142,012 
Fidelity Series Government Bond Index 66,640  705,051 
Fidelity Series Growth Company 558,982  11,408,823 
Fidelity Series High Income 289,802  2,764,711 
Fidelity Series Inflation-Protected Bond     2,176,786  23,030,396 
Fidelity Series International Growth 778,069  14,876,679 
Fidelity Series International Index 14,211  174,085 
Fidelity Series International Small Cap 211,956  4,533,739 
Fidelity Series International Value 1,332,663  14,885,842 
Fidelity Series Intrinsic Opportunities 596,905  11,782,905 
Fidelity Series Investment Grade Bond 10,453,083  121,464,824 
Fidelity Series Investment Grade Securitized 50,638  521,065 
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NOTE 3  INVESTMENTS  (  
 

 Units  Value 
    

Fidelity Series 0-5 Year Inflation-Protected Bond Index 4,837,499  48,616,865 
Fidelity Series Large Cap Growth Index 19,123  370,030 
Fidelity Series Large Cap Stock 531,942  10,671,279 
Fidelity Series Large Cap Value Index 294,146  4,576,912 
Fidelity Series Long-Term Treasury Bond 2,101,684  17,906,348 
Fidelity Series Opportunistic Insights 284,304  5,896,465 
Fidelity Series Overseas 1,032,995  14,875,128 
Fidelity Series Real Estate Income 141,584  1,660,780 
Fidelity Series Short-Term Credit 1,731,817  17,352,806 
Fidelity Series Small Cap Discovery 90,190  1,285,208 
Fidelity Series Small Cap Opportunities 298,579  4,454,799 
Fidelity Series Stock Selector Large Cap Value 620,161  8,719,464 
Fidelity Series Total Market Index 174,466  23,343,662 
Fidelity Series Treasury Bill Index 2,033,532  20,335,320 
Fidelity Series Value Discovery 421,384  6,982,333 
Fidelity Series 5+ Year Inflation-Protected Bond Index 745,899  7,555,957 
Fidelity Series International Developed Markets Bond 1,064,187  10,460,958 
Fidelity Series Government Money Market 65,576,201  65,576,201 
Wells Fargo Bank FDIC Insured Deposit Account 11,425,169  11,425,169 
    
   $747,649,460 

 
 
NOTE 4  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 

 
The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs 
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1) and the 
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3).  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under 
ASC 820 are described as follows: 
 
Level 1  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets 
or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to access. 
 
Level 2  Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 
 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 
 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
 Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market 

data by correlation or other means. 
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NOTE 4  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT   
 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable 
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3  Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 
 

the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation 
techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 
 
Underlying Registered Investment Companies of the Portfolios 
 
Underlying registered investment companies of the Portfolios are valued at the daily closing 
price as reported by the fund.  Mutual funds held in each portfolio are open-end mutual funds 
that are registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.  These funds are required 
to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price.  The mutual funds are 
deemed to be actively traded.  The Portfolios are Level 2 investments comprised of mutual 
funds quoted in active markets as enumerated below.  Those values constitute the significant 
other observable inputs at which the Portfolios are valued. 
 
The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, although the 
Trust believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market 
participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of 
certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting 
date. 
 

 
value as of December 31: 
 
  December 31, 2021 
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Totals 
       
Registered investment companies  $682,073,259  $               -  $               -  $682,073,259 
Money market funds  65,576,201  -  -  65,576,201 
         
Total Investments, at Fair Value  $747,649,460  $               -  $               -  $747,649,460 
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NOTE 5  INVESTMENT RISK 
 
Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. 
Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably 
possible that changes in the value of investment securities will occur in the near term and that 

reported in the statements of fiduciary net position. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Certain underlying investments invest in bonds issued by corporations and the U.S. government 
and its agencies and instrumentalities.  The Plan may be indirectly exposed to credit risk, which 
is the risk that a bond issuer will fail to pay interest and principal when due as a result of adverse 
market or economic conditions.  The underlying investments in which the Trust invests are not 
rated as to credit quality by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
This is the risk of loss attributed to a portfolio being exposed to securities of a single country, 
region, industry, structure, or size.  Its performance may be unduly affected by factors common 
to the type of securities included. 

 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment.  This risk is managed within the applicable portfolios using the effective duration 
methodology, which is widely used in the management of fixed income portfolios, because it 
quantifies to a much greater degree, the risk of interest rate changes.  As of December 31, 
2021, the underlying mutual funds exposed to interest rate risk were as follows: 
 
   Average 
 Value  Duration 
    
Fidelity Intermediate Treasury Bond $    4,003,518 6.45 years 
Fidelity Series Bond Index Fund 45,367,284 6.35 years 
Fidelity Series Corporate Bond 529,262 7.27 years 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt 2,556,353 5.54 years 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt Local Currency 754,001 4.60 years 
Fidelity Series Floating Rate High Income 449,610 0.24 years 
Fidelity Series Government Bond Index 705,051 6.25 years 
Fidelity Series High Income 2,764,711 4.25 years 
Fidelity Series Inflation-Protected Bond 23,030,396 6.98 years 
Fidelity Series International Developed Markets Bond 10,460,958 8.49 years 
Fidelity Series Investment Grade Bond 121,464,824 6.32 years 
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NOTE 5  INVESTMENT RISK   
 
   Average 
 Value  Duration 

    
Fidelity Series Investment Grade Securitized 521,065 5.69 years 
Fidelity Series Long-Term Treasury Bond 17,906,348 17.19 years 
Fidelity Series Real Estate Income 1,660,780 2.78 years 
Fidelity Series Short-Term Credit Bond 17,352,806 1.75 years 
Fidelity Series Treasury Bill Index 20,335,320 0.27 years 
   
 $269,862,287  
 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 

investments may not be returned.  The portfol ments consist of shares in the underlying 
investments rather than individual securities and, therefore, are not exposed to custodial credit 
risk.  
December 31, 2021.  The uninsured balance of cash as of December 31, 2021, was 
$1,172,907. 
 
Investments are held in a trust account for the benefit of the Plan.  As a result, the investments of 
the Plan are not exposed to custodial credit risk. 
 
Foreign Currency Risk 
 
This risk relates to adverse effects on the fair value of an investment from changes in exchange 
rates.  The portfolios do not have any direct investment in foreign securities.  Certain portfolios 
allocate assets to underlying mutual funds that are exposed to foreign currency risk.  As of 
December 31, 2021, the value of investments in underlying mutual funds that invest in foreign 
denominated investments were as follows: 
 
  
 Value 
  
Fidelity Global EX U.S. $   30,144,744 
Fidelity Series Canada 5,811,695 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets 3,527,587 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt 2,256,353 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Debt Local Currency 754,001 
Fidelity Series Emerging Markets Opportunity 32,253,046 
Fidelity Series Global EX U.S. Index Fund 30,144,744 
Fidelity Global EX U.S. Index Fund 7,142,012 
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NOTE 5  INVESTMENT RISK   
 
  
 Value 

  
Fidelity Series International Growth 14,876,679 
Fidelity Series International Index 174,085 
Fidelity Series International Small Cap 4,533,739 
Fidelity Series International Value 14,885,846 
Fidelity Series Overseas 14,875,128 
  
 $161,379,659 
 
 

NOTE 6  FEES AND EXPENSES 
 
Fees 
 
The Trustee has entered into a management and administrative services agreement with Fidelity 
Brokerage Services LLC ( FBS ) to provide administrative, recordkeeping, distribution, and 
marketing services to the Trust.  According to this agreement and a related investment advisory 
agreement with Fidelity Management & Research Company LLC ( FMRCo ), an investment 
adviser registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 that provides investment 
management services to the Trust, a management and administration fee is charged to the 
Portfolios at an annual rate based on the net assets of each Portfolio.  The management and 
administration fee has up to four components:  a program manager fee that is paid to FMRCo, 
a bank administration fee that is paid to FBS, a fee that is paid to the Trustee (a state fee), and a 
portfolio management fee that is paid to FMRCo. 
 
For Fidelity Fund portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed funds, the program 
manager fee is charged at an annual rate of .15 percent.  For Fidelity Index Portfolios that invest 
in underlying index funds, the program manager fee is charged at an annual rate of .08 
percent.  For Fidelity Blend Portfolios that invest in a combination of actively managed funds 
and index funds, the program manager fee is charged at an annual rate of .10 percent.  For 
the Delaware Bank Deposit Portfolio, the program manager fee is charged at an annual rate 
ranging from .00 percent to .05 percent, depending on the daily federal funds target rate. 
 
The bank administration fee paid to Fidelity for its administration services in connection with the 
Delaware Bank Deposit Portfolio is charged at an annual rate ranging from .00 percent to .40 
percent, depending on the daily federal funds target rate.  The bank administration fee is 
charged only to the Bank Deposit Portfolio. 
 
For Fidelity Fund Portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed funds, the state fee is 
charged at an annual rate of .05 percent.  For Fidelity Index Portfolios that invest in underlying 
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NOTE 6  FEES AND EXPENSES  (  
 
index funds, the state fee is charged at an annual rate of .01 percent.  For Fidelity Blend 
Portfolios that invest in a combination of actively managed funds and index funds, the state fee 
is charged at an annual rate of .04 percent.  For the Delaware Bank Deposit Portfolio, the state 
fee is charged at an annual rate of .05 percent. 
 
For Fidelity Fund Portfolios that invest in underlying actively managed funds, the portfolio 
management fee ranges from .30 percent to .79 percent.  For Fidelity Index Portfolios that invest 
in underlying index funds, the portfolio management fee ranges from .02 percent to .05 
percent.  For Fidelity Blend Portfolios that invest in a combination of actively managed funds 
and index funds, the portfolio management fee ranges from .28 percent to .49 percent.  The 
portfolio management fee for age-based Fidelity Fund Portfolios and Fidelity Blend Portfolios is 
reduced annually until the portfolio's asset allocation aligns and merges with the college 
portfolio. 
 
 

NOTE 7  RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
Two State of Delaware employees are required to serve on the Plan t Board. 
 

nt Board. 
 
Employees of the State of Delaware, Office of State Treasurer, and Plans Management Board 
may participate in the Plan. 
 
 

NOTE 8  INCOME TAXES 
 
The Plan has been designed to comply with the requirements for treatment as a qualified tuition 
program under Section 529 of the IRC and is exempt from federal and state income tax. 
Therefore, no provision for income tax is required. 
 
Account owners may request withdrawals for qualified or nonqualified expenses.  It is the 
responsibility of the account owner to determine whether the withdrawal is for qualified or 
nonqualified purposes and to calculate the applicable amount of federal or state tax, or 
penalties for withdrawals, if any. 
 
 

NOTE 9  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Plan has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or disclosure through the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
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 REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 

ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT 
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
August 26, 2022 
 
 
 
State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 
Dover, Delaware 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Delaware Qualified 
Tuition Savings Plan Trust Trust , Dover, Delaware, which comprise the statement of fiduciary net 
position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statement of changes in fiduciary net position for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated August 26, 2022. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Trust rol 
over financial reporting ( internal control ) as a basis for designing procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust   Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Trust . 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

e prevented, or detected and corrected, on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
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State of Delaware Plans Management Board 
Trustee of the Delaware Qualified Tuition Savings Plan Trust 
 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
 
Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Trust
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards  and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
BARBACANE, THORNTON & COMPANY LLP 




